
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Audit and Risk Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held 
in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 20 November 2023 at 7.00 

pm. 

 

 
 

Enquiries to : Samineh Richardson 

Tel : 020 7527 6229 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 10 November 2023 

 

 

Membership Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair) 
Councillor Flora Williamson (Vice-
Chair) 

Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 
Councillor Sara Hyde 

Alan Begg (Co-Optee) 
Alan Finch (Co-Optee) 
 

Councillor Angelo Weekes 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Jason Jackson 

Councillor Jenny Kay 
 

 
Quorum: is 3 Councillors 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 

 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 

 

  
 

 

4.  Minutes of previous meeting - To follow 
 

 

B.  
 

Items for Decision / Discussion 

 

Page 

1.  Laycock Polling District Review 
 

1 - 6 

2.  Member Learning and Development Strategy 2023-2026 
 

7 - 48 

3.  RAAC Update - To follow 
 

 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 

 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 

 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the 

agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules 
in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof. 

 

E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 

 

Page 

F.  

 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 

 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 

by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 

 
The next meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee will be on 29 January 2024



Electoral Services 

Islington Town Hall 

Upper Street 

London 

N1 2UD 

Report of: (Acting) Returning Officer 

Delete as appropriate Exempt Non-exempt 

SUBJECT: Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 

1. Synopsis
1.1 This report sets out proposed changes to polling districts and polling places in 

Laycock ward. 

1.2 This change will take effect with the publication of the revised Register of 

Electors on 1 December 2023 and for all elections for four years thereafter. 

2. Recommendations
2.1 To agree the changes set out in the report in relation to Laycock Ward. 
2.2 To note the comments/representations received by Councillors and residents 

3. Background
3.1 The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 introduced a change 

to the timing of compulsory reviews of UK parliamentary polling districts and polling 

places. The last compulsory review had to be started and completed between 1 

October 2018 and 31 January 2020 inclusive. 

3.2 In 2019 the Local Government Boundary Commission reviewed all the wards 
within the London Borough of Islington and concluded that thenumber of wards 
should increase from 16 to 17 wards. 

Meeting of: Date: Ward(s): 

Audit 26 October 2023 Laycock 

Page 1

Agenda Item C1



3.3 These changes resulted in the need to undertake a review for all the polling 
districts and polling places in the borough and these changes then came into effect 
in May 2022. 

3.4 Following changes to building availability within Laycock ward we have 
undertaken a review to find a suitable replacement within the SLAC polling District. 

3.5 The steps required for the review have been undertaken, including publication 
of the proposals and consultation on them. The Returning Officer will seek approval 
from the Audit Committee of the Council, which has delegated powers to designate 
polling places, at a meeting of the committee on 20 November 2023. 

4. Laycock Ward

 4.1  Proposed polling districts and polling stations 
   4.1.1   As Laycock PDC is going to be used by Childrens Services and the layout 
of the building is to be changed it is no longer suitable to be used as a polling 
station. 

   4.1.2   As part of the review, we visited several venues within the polling district 
but found that most were unsuitable or not accessible. The polling place will 
comprise of two polling stations, the proposed venue provides sufficient space for 
this. 

 4.2   Existing Polling Places for Laycock ward

 4.3   Proposed Changes

  4.3.1   It is proposed that the polling station in Laycock PDC is moved to 222
Upper Street to accommodate those residents living in properties in the SLAC 
polling district. The proposed venue for the new district is on the main road with 
good transport links and is near to the previous polling place. 

  4.3.2   222 Upper Street is also a Council building so it will be ideal in terms of 
awareness of the new location and as the building is a council building, we have 
more control over availability for future elections. The new venue was visited and 
assessed in August 2023 and is entirely suitable for polling, has level access 
throughout and all the necessary facilities for electors and staff. Other potential 
venues included an annex of Laycock PDC, however we were informed this building 

Polling District Current Polling Place Polling Stations 

SLAA Ringcross Community Centre, 
60 Lough Road, London, N7 

8RH 

2 

SLAB Westbourne Community 
Centre, 43 Roman Way, 

London, N7 8XF 

1 

SLAC Laycock PDC, Laycock Street, 
London, N1 1TH 

2 

Page 2



would also be part of building works and it would not be able to be used. 

   4.4   Proposed new Polling Districts and Polling Places for Laycock
ward

5. Representations

   5.1   Two comments/representations have been received as a result of the 
review consultation. Both representations are in support of the proposed changes 

and excerpts are included below. 

Email from Cllr Staff 10 September 2023 

“Agree this seems the nearest most accessible place for a polling station”. 

Email from Cllr Turan 10 September 2023 

“222 does seem to be the most suitable alternative”. 

6. Implications

 6.1 Financial Implications:
The costs of the polling districts and polling places review will be met from within 
existing budgets. 

   6.2 Legal Implications 
    6.2.1  The Representation of the People Act 1983 section 18B requires that
local authorities designate the polling places within their Parliamentary 
constituencies. Under the Representation of the People Act 1983, Returning 
Officers have the right to use certain public buildings (including a room in a school 
that receives public funds) for use as polling stations at elections [Chapter 2, 
Schedule 1, Part III, paragraph 22]. 

Section 18B (4) of the RPA 1983 states that in conducting a review of polling places 
the authority must: 

A) seek to ensure that all the electors in the constituency have such reasonable
facilities for voting as are practicable in the circumstances.

B) seek to ensure that so far as is reasonable and practicable, the polling
places they are responsible for are accessible to all electors, including those who

Polling 
District 

Current Polling Place Polling Stations 

SLAA Ringcross Community Centre, 60 Lough 
Road, London, N7 8RH 

2 

SLAB Westbourne Community Centre, 43 
Roman Way, London, N7 8XF 

1 

SLAC Islington Customer Centre, 222 Upper 
Street, London, N1 1XR 

2 

Page 3



are disabled, and when considering the designation of a polling place, must have 
regard to the accessibility needs of disabled persons. 

  6.2.2  In addition, the polling place for a polling district must be within the
area of the district unless special circumstances make it desirable to designate an
[...]
plications 
Author: 

Sonal Mistry 

Tel: 020 7527 3833 

Email: sonal.mistry@islington.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

Democratic Services 
Town Hall, London N1 2UD 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 

Meeting of: Audit & Risk Committee 

Date:  20 November 2023  

Ward(s): All   

 

Subject: Member Development Strategy 
2023/26  

1. Synopsis  
1.1. The Member Learning & Development Strategy sets out the council’s commitment 

to provide effective learning and development opportunities to its elected 

members. It is aligned to the council’s Islington Together 2030 Plan and ensures 

the priorities reflect the Islington Promise.  

1.2. The strategy is also aligned to the principles of the Local Government Association 

(LGA) Charter framework, which the council has committed to achieving by 2026. 

The Charter’s aim is to help councils ensure their members are appropriately 

developed and supported to be effective in their appointed roles.  

1.3. The strategy has been approved by the Member Learning & Development 

Steering Group (MLDSG), chaired by Cllr Roulin Khondoker, for submission to 

Audit and Risk committee for formal approval.  

2. Recommendations  
2.1. To approve the strategy, attached as Appendix 1.   

3. Background  

3.1. The Member Learning and Development Strategy recognises the significant, 

diverse, and sometimes challenging roles fulfilled by elected members, including 

setting the council’s priorities and budget, approving strategy and policy, as 

Page 7

Agenda Item C2

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/councillor-development-charter-and-charter-plus
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/councillor-development-charter-and-charter-plus


community leaders, decision makers, scrutineers and acting as advocates for 

residents.  

3.2. The strategy sets out the learning and development programme offered to 

members and takes into consideration lessons learnt from previous years to bu
[...]
ty to have due regard to the need to remove or 

minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take 

account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in 

public life. The council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and 

promote understanding.  

4.4.2 An Equalities Impact Assessment screening has been completed. The report has 

no negative impacts on protected characteristics and a full Equalities Impact 

Assessment is therefore not required.   

 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

5.1. If approved, the Member Learning and Development Strategy will provide a 

structured, responsive, and strategic approach to elected member development.  

 

Appendices:  

 Appendix 1 – Member Development Strategy 2023 - 2026 

Background papers:  

 None 

 

Final report clearance: 

Authorised by:  

 

David Hodgkinson, Corporate Director of Resources       

Date:    

 

Report Author: Jacqueline Haniff-Bentham, Member Development Manager 

Tel: 020 7527 2986 
Email: jacqueline.haniff-bentham@islington.gov.uk 

Legal Implications Author: Sonal Mistry, Interim Chief Lawyer 

Tel: 020 7527 3833 
Email: sonal.mistry@islington.gov.uk 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



    

1 

 

 
Member Learning and 
Development Strategy 
2023/26 
 

 

 

“Leadership and learning are indispensable to each other.” 
– John F Kennedy 

 

Page 11



Page 2 
 

Contents 
 

1. Executive Summary ............................................................................................ 3 

 - What we offer .................................................................................................... 3 

 - What we expect from members ........................................................................ 3 

 - Training programme overview ........................................................................... 3 

2. Introduction ......................................................................................................... 5 

3. Our Vision ........................................................................................................... 6 

4. Our Promise ........................................................................................................ 7 

5. Making it Happen ................................................................................................ 8 

 - Overall management of the strategy ................................................................. 8 

 - Member Development Programme ................................................................... 8 

 - Identifying member development needs ......................................................... 11 

 - Making learning and training accessible and inclusive .................................... 13 

 - Resources ....................................................................................................... 13 

 - Business Continuity ........................................................................................ 14 

6. Evaluating Member Learning and Development ............................................... 15 

 

Appendices 
 

1. Member Development Action Plan 2023/24 ...................................................... 16  

2. Member Development Programme 2023/24 ..................................................... 20 

3. Member Learning & Development Steering Group Terms of Reference ........... 32 

4. Training Request form ....................................................................................... 35  

Page 12



Page 3 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 
This Strategy sets out the council’s commitment to learning and development for its elected 
members. It ensures there is support for elected members1 at every stage of their journey and 
tenure, starting before a person becomes a councillor to being appointed to committees and 
other senior positions. Its aim is to inspire and enhance the skills of our elected members in 
their development and growth as local leaders.  
 
The strategy is aligned with the council’s Corporate Strategy: Islington Together 2030 Plan and 
the Local Government Association (LGA) Charter framework for member development, and 
ensures accessibility, equality, diversity, and inclusion.   
 
It is endorsed by the Member Learning & Development Steering Group (MLDSG), made up of 
cross-party members, the chief executive, and the member development manager, to oversee 
and shape the member development programme.  
 
 
What we offer 
 
We are committed to helping all elected members develop personal resilience and having a 
positive work-life balance whilst fulfilling this incredibly demanding role.  
 
This strategy sets out the training programme in detail, from pre-election events and induction 
through to training for specific roles, briefings on local council services, core skills and 
community leadership development. Training and development will run throughout the four-year 
term and where possible, two or more sessions on a topic will be arranged to give everyone an 
opportunity to attend. The courses are facilitated by the council or external providers, including 
the LGA, Centre for Governance & Scrutiny (CfGS) and The Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA). 
 
We will offer mentoring or coaching to newly elected members or those appointed to senior 
positions. We will also invite members to participate in personal development planning (PDP) to 
identify their own developmental needs. The personal development programme will be 
facilitated by an external consultancy organisation that supports the public sector in building a 
resilient workforce.  
 
The strategy encourages members to discuss any personal needs so that relevant support or 
reasonable adjustments can be arranged.  
 
 
What we expect from elected members 
 
We encourage members to attend all training, especially those focussed on governa
[...]
ime constraints placed on members, balancing work and 
personal responsibilities with the demands of the councillor role. We will categorise the training 
in the programme to help members identify training that are ‘essential’, ‘strongly recommended’ 
or ‘recommended’ sessions.  
 
Taking all the above into consideration, this strategy sets out our intention to ensure: 
 

- Any training proposed is relevant to current needs or issues. 
- The training informs and improves members’ knowledge of public services. 
- Members are aware of their roles and responsibilities. 
- Members are aware of the roles and responsibilities of stakeholders. 
- Members have good relationships with the council and external agencies. 
- Appropriate resources are in place to support members in their roles. 
- All meetings, training sessions and events are fully accessible and inclusive to all 

members. 
 
We have aligned the strategy to the principles of the LGA Charter framework, which we have 
committed to achieving by 2026. The Charter provides the foundation to establish a highly 
effective learning programme for our existing and future members. We are confident we are 
starting from a good place, with elected members who are fully committed and motivated to 
achieving the Council’s mission. 
 

. 

Page 15



Page 6 
 

3. Our Vision 
 

We want to inspire and empower our elected members to provide political leadership and 
help the council to achieve its ambition to create a more equal future for Islington’s 
citizens by 2030. To do so, we will create a training and development offer that provides 
members with the opportunity to enhance their skills and increase confidence to conduct 
their roles effectively and efficiently.  
 
Our elected members are the bridge between the council and the community, inspired and 
driven to improve the borough to make a positive difference to the lives of the residents. Our 
aim is to provide the right support and resources to enable them to be more effective and 
confident in their roles. 
 
To achieve our vision, we will: 
 

1. Promote learning and development as a key component of the success of the delivery of 
the council’s vision by providing members with the support that will enable them to 
successfully perform their roles as individuals and teams in the democratic process of 
local government.  

2. Create a clear framework for the development of elected members based on their 
individual needs and the needs of the Council as a whole. 

3. Ensure all elected members are fully aware of their responsibilities and accountabilities, 
the principles, and standards of conduct in public life, legal requirements and matters of 
probity. 

4. Ensure that all elected members feel confident to undertake their roles. 

5. Ensure that we offer training for specific committee roles such as regulatory committees, 
standards committee, and scrutiny committees. 

6. Support continued development of all elected members to help them prepare for the 
roles they may fulfil in the future. 

7. Evaluate all the learning and development opportunities to ensure our approach and 
delivery is cost effective and provides value in terms of the development of the 
contribution by elected members. 

8. Ensure a consistent approach to training and development throughout the 4-year term of 
elected members. 

9. Ensure all training is accessible and inclusive. 
 
Where necessary, for example, specific committee roles, we will extend training to co-opted 
members. 

Page 16



Page 7 
 

4. Our Promise 
 
To create a more equal Islington by 2030, where everyone who lives here has the 
opportunity and an equal chance to thrive. The council’s Promise sets out what the local 
people can expect from us and what we are asking from them. We promise that our 
member development offer will ensure accessibility, equality, diversity, and inclusion, 
providing support for each member at every stage of their journey.  
 
The training and devel
[...]
 Steering group (MLDSG), whose 
membership is made up as follows: 
 
Executive Member for Equalities, Culture & Inclusion (Chair) 
Leader (Deputy Chair) 
Chief Whip (Labour Party) 
Leader of the Opposition (Green Party) 
Backbench councillor 
The Chief Executive 
Member Development Manager 
 
Please refer to Appendix 3 for a full copy of the Group’s Terms of Reference.  
 
The MLDSG will review the Strategy every year and will put forward any proposed changes to 
Audit and Risk Committee for approval.  
 
 
Member Development Programme 
 
The Journey so far 

Following the elections in 2018 and 2022, we provided a comprehensive member induction 
programme for new and returning councillors in the first six months, covering all key areas 
including corporate priorities, the budget, governance and code of conduct, committee specific 
training and information governance and data protection.  

There were key learning points from these programmes, particularly to there being too many 
events and information in the first year of term.  

We have reviewed the programme of activities to ensure it offers flexibility, considers the time 
pressures on members, and meets the council’s commitment to accessibility.  

Page 18



Page 9 
 

The Programme 
 
The member development programme offers a broad range of topics including: 
 
Knowledge-based skills that councillors need to be effective in their role: 
 

• Getting to know the council and the purpose of council meetings, how decisions are 
made, the constitution and code of conduct, committee roles, scrutiny, and performance. 

• Understanding the role of officers, including key statutory roles such as the monitoring 
officer. 

• Understanding the process, how things work in the council and how to get things done, 
including administrative and casework management support. 

• Providing up-to-date information on the services provided by the council, for example, 
housing, environmental issues, and adult safeguarding. 

• Un
[...]
ify 
where future 
member 
development 
sessions 
should be 
focussed. 

February 2024 60% of 
members 
complete the 
training needs 
analysis  

Mark Palmer of 
South East 
Employers with 
the support of 
the Member 
Development 
Manager 

3. Annual Survey 
to gather data 
on progress and 
satisfaction of 
the training 
programme 

To ascertain 
any successes 
or failures 

April 2024 80% of the 
responses 
confirmed they 
were satisfied 
with training 
and 
development 
offered  

Member 
Development 
Manager 

Page 27



Page 18 
 

Member Development Action Plan 

Key actions related to the member development strategy 2023/26 

No Action Outcomes Start date / 
deadline 

How we will 
measure 
success 

Person(s) 
responsible 

4. Design and 
implement 
personal 
development 
plans. 

 

Councillors 
given the 
option to have 
an annual plan 
that sets out 
their goals and 
how they will 
achieve them. 

Project to 
commence in 
March 2024, to 
be completed 
within one year 

30 councillors 
completing the 
plans 

Mark Palmer of 
South East 
Employers with 
the support of 
the Member 
Development 
Manager 

5. Update the 
Councillors’ 
handbook 

Improved 
access to 
essential 
information 

May 2024 Feedback from 
councillors via 
the annual 
survey 

Member 
Development 
Manager 

6. Hold Local 
Democracy 
Week to 
promote 
democratic 
participation in 
Islington 
including having 
What is a 
councillor’ page 
on council 
website. 

 

Promote local 
services and 
initiatives. 

Encourage 
potential 
candidates 
from under-
represented 
groups to 
consider 
becoming a 
councillor 

October 2024  Good turnout 
to events 
across the 
borough 

CMB 

Communications 
Directorate 

Member 
Development 
Manager 

7. Charter status 
accreditation 

Ensures 
councillors are 
appropriately 
developed and 
supported to be 
effective in their 
roles. 

March 2023 – 
March 2026 

Accreditation 
Status 

Member 
Development 
Manager 

Page 28



Page 19 
 

Member Developm
[...]
 completed by Councillor) 
 
  
1. Title of Training/Conference and organising body:  
 
2. Date of Training/Conference   
 
3. Councillor(s) interested   
 
4. Please state your reasons for wishing to attend this training 
 
  
 
 
5. What benefit will the Council receive from your attendance? 
 
  
 
 
6. Expenditure   
 
7. Budget provision remaining prior to this request £ 
 
 
8. Officer contact – Name: Tel……………..…………………. 
 
             Date………………………………. 
 
 
9. Approval by Chief Whip/Leader of the Opposition 
 
 
 

(signed)                    Date………………………………… 
 
 

10. Approval by Democratic Services Manager 
 
 
 
 (signed)                    Date………………………………… 
 
 
 
SEE OVER FOR PROCEDURAL NOTES 

Page 46



Page 37 
 

Procedural notes 
 
 
1. Councillors should complete Parts 1-5 then pass to the Member Development Manager. 
 
2. The Member Development Manager complete the budget figures.  

 
3. The form, with full supporting papers, to be forwarded to the Chief Whip/Leader of the 

Opposition. 
 
4. Once signed by the Chief Whip/Leader of the Opposition, the Head of Democratic Services will 

approve and action the form. 
 
5. When all signatures have been obtained, the original form will be retained by the Member 

Development Manager and the Democratic Services Finance and Admin Assistant (for use in 
payment purposes and to update the budget). The Democratic Services Finance and Admin 
Assistant will make the necessary conference arrangements for the Councillor concerned. 

 
 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	C1 Laycock Polling District Review
	C2 Member Learning and Development Strategy 2023-2026
	Member Development Strategy 2023-2026 - 15.10.23
	Member Learning and Development Strategy
	2023/26
	2. Introduction
	5. Making it Happen
	Overall management of the strategy

	We will ensure all newly appointed executive members are fully briefed on their responsibilities and the process of decision-making governance. We w

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit and Risk Committee -  20 November 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held at Committee Room 1, Town 
Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  20 November 2023 at 7.00 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair), Councillor Flora 
Williamson (Vice-Chair), Councillor Janet Burgess 
MBE and Councillor Sara Hyde 
 

Also 
Present: 

Independent 
member: 

Alan Begg (Co-Optee) and Alan Finch (Co-Optee)  

 
 

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair 
 

 
89 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

None. 
 

90 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
There were no substitute members at the meeting.   
 

91 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
On item 2, Mr Alan Finch informed the committee his employer was a provider of 
member training and he provided member training in his role.   
 

92 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th September 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

93 LAYCOCK POLLING DISTRICT REVIEW (Item C1) 
The committee considered proposed changes to polling districts and polling places 
in Laycock ward. The change would take effect with the revised Register of Electors 
on 1st December 2023 and for all elections for four years thereafter.   
 
RESOLVED:   
(a) To agree the changes set out in the report in relation to Laycock Ward.   
(b) To note the comments and representations received by Councillors and 
residents   
 

94 MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2023-2026 (Item C2) 
The committee considered the Member Learning and Development Strategy which 
set out the council’s commitment to provide effective learning and development 
opportunities to its elected members. There had not previously been a strategy to 
support members in their role. It was aligned with the councils Islington Together 
2030 Plan and it’s priorities reflected the Islington Promise. The Strategy was also 



Audit and Risk Committee -  20 November 2023 
 

2 
 

aligned with the principles of the Local Government Association (LGA) Charter 
Framework. The aim of the charter was to ensure members were appropriately 
developed and supported to be effective in their appointed roles. The Strategy 
would ensure members had structured, up to date training that would also reflect 
new legislation. Success would be measured by attendance figures.   
 
The committee raised the following points in their discussion:  
      

• The strategy was thorough and an example of good practice that all councils 
should be adopting;  

• Whether the core training targets should be higher. It was explained that the 
targets recognised that councillors, particularly backbench councillors had 
other draws on their time and, some long-standing councillors would not need 
to repeat training.  

• Whether Audit Committee training should be included under specialist 
committees;  

• How to drive engagement, particularly in relation to members whose conduct 
was a cause for concern. It was explained that all newly appointed members 
would receive training and there would be dedicated 1:1 support using 
personal development plans;  

• Whether councillors training records should be available on the council’s 
website. This was not part of the plan but could be considered by the steering 
group.   

• What training was considered essential and how often there should be 
refresher training;  

• How training could be provided, for example briefings on changes to 
legislation not just formal training sessions;   

• Whether there was capacity to deliver the strategy;   
• Whether there should be higher attendance targets and whether penalties 

should be used to improve attendance;   
• Whether training could have a level of importance rating, e.g. highly 

recommended’ to help members decide which sessions to attend;   
• Whether lunch time slots or online training could help improve uptake.   
• That recording training had previously been disallowed for data protection 

reasons and whether that could be reviewed.       
• Whether every few months a bulletin could capture what was coming up or 

what might have been missed that would be valuable for councillors to know 
without requiring an officer session;  

  
RESOLVED:   
To approve the strategy  
  
 

95 RAAC UPDATE (Item C3) 
The Committee received an update on the use of raac in Islington. It was 
emphasised that the safety of everyone using the buildings was of utmost 
importance and the council was taking a proactive approach to ensure safety across 
the estate, reviewing all the information they held on buildings, and updating 
processes and training as required. The checks had been completed and they were 



Audit and Risk Committee -  20 November 2023 
 

3 
 

working with one college who had been confirmed as having raac. There were also 
two outstanding inspections planned in Highbury Field School before Christmas.   
 
A committee member was relieved that there were no issues in residential houses 
and asked if there were checks on private sector housing. It was understood that raac 
was not commonly used in the construction of residential properties and they had not heard 
from any institutions but could reach out to them.   
 
That the financial risk to the council appeared to be minimal due to racc and whether any 
other issues had been identified by the surveys. They were being analysed and a plan was 
being created.   
  
RESOLVED:   
To note the update  
  
 

96 WORK PROGRAMME (Item ) 
Noted. 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


